
����

 
����
BOX KIT # 62003, 62004NS, 620018NS 
01-03 4WD DODGE RAM ¾ TON 6.0” 
SERIES II SUSPENSION SYSTEM 

INTRODUCTION 
Installation requires two professional mechanics. Be sure the vehicle is in excellent working condition-repair or replace all worn 
parts. Read instructions several times prior to beginning installation. Check to make sure you have all needed parts and know 
where to install them. Read each step completely.  
 
NOTES: 

·  Front coil springs; rear kit(s) or rear leaf springs, and shock absorbers are purchased separately and are also required 
for proper installation of this system. 

·  ( ) denotes foot pound torque readings after each appropriate fastener. 
·  Prior to attaching components, be sure mating surfaces are free of grit, grease, under coating, etc. 
·  After installation is complete, the vehicle will require a front-end alignment. 

IMPORTANT 
Prior to disassembly, identify each part and place the appropriate mounting hardware with it. Contact your Dick Cepek Race 
Series Suspension dealer if any components are missing before beginning any work on the vehicle. 
 
PARTS LIST (p/n DCS 62003 –Box Kit 1 of 3)  
Quantity Description Item Number Illus./Fig. # 

2 Upper Control Link DCS 02301  
2 Lower Control Link DCS 02302  
1 Sway Bar Drop Crossmember DCS 02307  
1 Transfer Case Skid Mount Crossmember DCS 02308  
1 Brake Equalizing Tube (13-7/8” O.L., ½” O.D.) DCS 02346  

PARTS LIST (p/n DCS 62004NS Box Kit 2 of 3) 
Quantity Description Item Number Illus./Fig. # 

1 Link Mounting Bracket – driver side DCS 02305  
1  Link Mounting Bracket – passenger side DCS 02306  
1 Transfer Case with Bushing Eye DCS 02309  
1 Transfer Case Spacer Bracket DCS 02311  
1  Body Mount Reinforcement – driver side DCS 02314  
1 Body Mount Reinforcement – passenger side DCS 02315  
2 Front Bumpstop Bracket DCS 02324  
2 Rear bumpstop Spacer DCS 02335  
2 Rear Sway Bar Spacer DCS 02336  
2 Front Urethane Bumpstop DCS 02344  
1 Urethane Stud Bushing Kit DCS02345  
1  Bushing Kit – Sway Bar containing: 

Qty. 
8 – 3/8” – 16 x 1” grade 5 bolt 
8 – 3/8” – 16 Nyloc nut 
16 – 3/8” SAE Washer 
1 – 7/16” – 14 x 1- ¼” grade 5 bolt 
1 – 7/16” – 14 Nyloc Nut 
5 – 7/16” SAE Washer 

DCS 02389  

1  Hardware Kit – 4 Link Mount containing: 
Qty. 
4 – 9/16” – 12 x 5” grade 8 bolt 
4 – 9/16” – 12 steel lock nut 
8 – 9/16” SAE Washer 
4 – ½” – 13 x 1- ½” grade 8 bolt 
10 – ½” – 13 x 1- ¼” grade 8 bolt 
10 – ½” – 13 steel lock nut 
30 – ½” SAE washer 
6 – Zerk Straight fittings 

DCS 02394  



4 – Zerk 90 degree fittings 
1 – Thread Lock compound 

1 Hardware Kit – Body Mount containing: 
Qty. 
16 -- 5/16” – 18 x 1- ¼” grade 8 bolt 
16 – 5/16” – 18 steel lock nut 
16 – 5/16” SAE washer 
2 – ½” –13 x 1- ¼” grade 8 bolt 
2 – ½” – 13 steel lock nut 
4 – ½” SAE washer 

DCS 02395  

PARTS LIST (p/n DCS 62018NS BOX KIT 3 OF 3)  

Quantity Description Item Number Illus./Fig. # 
1 Lower Dual Shock Mount – passenger side  DCS 02005  
1  Lower Dual Shock Mount – driver side DCS 02006  
1 Hardware Kit – Multiple Shock Mount containing: 

Qty. 
2 – M12 x 1.75 x 100 mm 
2 – M12 X 1.75 flanged nut 
2 – M12 flat washer 
6 – ½” – 20 x 3” grade 8 bolt 
2 – ½” – 20 x 1- ½” grade 8 bolt 
8 – ½” – 20 Nyloc Nut 
14 – ½” SAE washer 
8 – ½” USS washer 

DCS 02013  

1 Driveshaft Spacer Block DCS 02310  
1  Track Bar Extension Bracket DCS 02312  
1 Upper Shock Mount – driver side DCS 02313  
1 Support Bracket – Track Bar DCS 02316A  
1 Upper Shock Mount – passenger side DCS 02323  
1  Rear Brake Hose Bracket DCS 02326  
1 Tapered Insert DCS 02337  
1 Hardware Kit – Track Rod containing: 

Qty. 

1 5/8 X 2 3/4 NC HEX HEAD C/S GR 8   

1 5/8 X 2 1/2 NC HEX HEAD C/S GR 8   

2 1/2 X 2 1/2 NC HEX HEAD C/S GR 8 

1 1/2 X 1 1/2 NC HEX HEAD C.S GR 8 

4 7/16-14 X 1 1/4 SOC HD C/S 

1 5/8-11 STOVER LOCK NUT 

3 5/8 SAE FLAT WASHER  

5 1/2 SAE FLAT WASHER  

8 7/16 SAE FLAT WASHER  

4 7/16-14 NYLON LOCK NUT  

2 1/2-13 STOVER LOCKNUT 

1 1/2 LOCK WASHER   

1 1/2 NUT      

DCS 02400  

1  Bushing Kit – Transfer Case DCS 02390  
1 Bushing Kit – Lower Link  DCS 02391  
1 Bushing Kit – Upper Link DCS 02392  
1 Hardware Kit – Transfer Case Skid Crossmember containing: 

Qty. 
2 – 7/16” – 14 x 1- ¼” grade 8 bolt 
2 – 7/16” – 14 steel lock nut 
2 – 7/16” SAE washer 
2 – 5/8” – 18 RH grade 5 jam nut 
2 – 5/8” – 11 x 2” grade 8 bolt 
2 – 5/8” –11 Nyloc Nut 
2 – 5/8” SAE washer 

DCS 02396  

 1 Hardware Kit – Transfer Case Mount containing: 
Qty. 
2 – 7/16” –14 x 1- ¼” grade 8 bolt 
2 – 7/16” – 14 steel lock nut 
4 – 7/16” SAE washer 
1 – 9/16” –12 x 4- ½” grade 8 bolt  
1 – 9/16” – 12 Nyloc Nut 
2 – 9/16” SAE washer 
1 – Thread Lock compound 

DCS 02398  



1 Hardware Kit – Driveshaft Spacer containing: 
Qty. 
2 – 10mm – 1.50 x 65mm grade 8 bolt 
2 – 7/16” SAE washer 

DCS 02399  

2 Heim End – 5/8” – 18 male RHT DCS 08900  
1  Body Mount Cutting Template DCS 2327  
1 PITMAN ARM DCS32006A  
1 BOLT LEADER DCS80101  

ALSO NEEDED TO COMPLETE THIS SUSPENSION SYSTEM 
Quantity Description Item Number Illus./Fig. # 

1 V8 6.0” Coil Spring Kit DCS 82000  
1 V10/Cummins Diesel 6.0” Coil Spring Kit 

DCS 08324 – 2 – Limiting Strap – 24” included in coil kit 
DCS 82001  

1 Rear Block Kit (see application guide) DCS12103   
1  Rear Add-A-Leaf Kit DCS 92203  

 
SPECIALTY TOOLS REQUIRED  

·  3” Hole Saw 
·  Die Grinder 
·  Torque Wrench 
·  Sawzall 

 
INSTALLATION FRONT  
 
NOTE: A factory alignment needs to be performed pri or to beginning installation to insure that 
the vehicle has no previous alignment problems. 
 

1. Block the rear wheels of the vehicle in front and behind the tires.  Raise the front of the vehicle with a floor jack and 
support the frame with jack stands.  Remove front tires. 

 
2. Disconnect all electrical from the front end of the vehicle (i.e. battery cables, 4WD actuator, etc.). Remove front shocks 

and coils ( be sure to mark the end of the coil at the coil pad on the axle) and discard.  Remove stock upper control 
links and discard; retain the control link hardware at the axle.  Remove the stock lower control links marking the 
eccentric bolt placement at the axle and retain the bolt assemblies.  Discard the links. 

 
3. Unbolt the brake hose brackets at the axle between the two factory links.  Save hardware.  Remove the stock sway bar 

from the frame and the axle and set aside.  Keep the bushings and hardware for reinstallation.  Suspend front axle not 
to over stretch brake hoses. 

 
4. Locate and mark the stock lower link bracket on the frame as shown in photo 1.  Cut the entire lower mount off frame 

using a plasma cutter or die grinder.  NOTE: Do not cut off upper link mount hole tab if truck is ever to be returned to 
stock.  This upper tab will be used as a pick up hole for a return to stock bracket number DCS 62099 and for 
measurement purposes in the installation of this kit.  Grind frame smooth and paint to prevent rust. 

 
5. Cut the bottom side plate out of the body mount located under the door.  See photo 2.  Place the drilling template 

#02327 up to the rear side of the body mount.  Mark the factory body mount using the template as a guide.  See photo 
3.  NOTE: Do not use a cutting torch to notch the factory body mount.  Applying heat to the mount will cause metal 
deformity and body misalignment!  Using a 3” hole saw place up to the marked position on the body mount.  Drill all the 
way through the mount creating a large notched hole in the body mount.  Using a die grinder or Sawzall cut the hole 
downward to open the bottom of the circle.  See photo 4.  Drill out the four 5/16” holes above the 3” hole per the 
template. 

 
6. Place the new body mount reinforcement bracket #02314 (driver side) and #02315 (passenger side) into the stock 

mount bolting it in place with the ½” x 1.25” bolt nut and washer to the top.  Place the 3” hole saw into the front uncut 
half of the body mount and center punch the bracket for the hole saw.  See photo 5.  Remove the #02314 or #02315 
bracket and notch out front leg of stock bracket using the same 3” hole saw.  Mark and cut down the hole.  Paint cut 
area of frame to prevent rust. 

 
7. Re-install the #02314/02315 bracket using the ½” x 1.25” bolt, nut and washer.  Torque to 75 lbs.  

 
8. Drill out the remaining four 5/16” bolthole on the front leg of the body mount to complete the installation.  See photo 6.  

Install 5/16” x 1.25” bolts, nuts and washers and torque to 30 lbs.  NOTE: Do not use a cutting torch to notch the 
factory body mount.  Applying heat to the mount will cause metal deformity and body misalignment. 

 
9. Locate the stock transfer case skid plate cross bracket, remove it from each side of the frame and discard.  Drill out the 

holes in the frame where the cross bracket was attached to ½” diameter. 
 

10. Locating the sheet metal lip under the door next to the frame mark the following cut lines.   Locate the two large 1” 
holes.  From the rearward hole mark back 10” and down.  See photo 7.  Using a die grinder cut the sheet metal on the 
marked line.  See photo 8.  Paint cut edge of sheet metal to prevent rust.  Repeat this step for both sides. 



 
11. Remove the two rearward bolts on each side of the vehicle that attaches the transfer case crossmember to the frame.  

These bolts can be accessed through the two large 1” holes on each side of the frame.  Once the two rearward bolts 
have been removed, drill out the boltholes in the frame and crossmember to ½” diameter.  The new 4-link bracket will 
be bolted through these new holes. 

 
12. Locate the stock upper control link pivot mounting hole and tab on the frame positioned in front of the previously 

modified body mount. Using the center of the hole measure to the rear of the truck 27-7/16” and scribe a vertical line on 
the side of the frame.  See photo 9.  NOTE: On standard cab vehicles only remove the emergency brake cable and 
charcoal canister from the side of the driver side frame and the heat riser tube on the passenger side frame if present.  
Set parts aside. 

 
13.  NOTE: Use the hardware bag #02394 for the following:  Place the 4-link mounting bracket #02305 on the driver side 

and #-2306 passenger side align the center pivot mounting point of the new upper link to the scribed line on the side of 
the frame.  NOTE: On many models there is a factory hole that can be used that is at the same location of the scribed 
line and the new pivot hole.  If so use it for the new pivot hole and insert the 9/16” x 5” bolt, nut and washer through the 
bracket and the frame and snug up.  See photo 10.  If your vehicle does not have the factory hole in the proper location 
you must mark and center punch the new pivot hole.  Double check your measurements prior to drilling, the location of 
this hole will determine the position of the front axle to the truck.  On some 1994 & 1995 vehicles this new pivot hole 
may come into contact with a backside angled frame plate.  If so cut out a small section of the plate to allow access to 
the new pivot hole and the other holes of the 4-link mounting bracket.  Drill out the new pivot hole to 9/16”.  Bolt up the 
bracket to the new pivot hole using the 9/16” x 5” bolt, nut, and washer.   

 
14. The bottom rearward hole of the #02305 bracket should line up to the old transfer case skid plate support bar bolthole.  

Install ½” x 1- ¼” bolts, nuts and washers in this hole and torque to 75 lbs.  Locate the ½” x 4- ½” bolts, nuts and 
washers and insert them through the two rearward holes going through the previously drilled transfer case 
crossmember and torque to 75 lbs.  See photo 11.  Center punch and rill out all remaining holes in these 4-link brackets 
to ½” and install ½” x 1- ¼” bolts, nuts and washers.  Torque to 75 lbs. 

 
15. Follow same directions for passenger side bracket #02306. 

 
16. Remove the three studs from the “L” style emergency bracket and drill the forward lower hole to ½” and re-install pre 

photo 12 using the 4-link bracket and drilling on ¼” hole rearward of the bracket using the ¼” x 1” bolt, nut and washer 
from hardware kit #02394.  Re-mount the charcoal canister behind the new 4-link bracket drilling the frame to 3/16” to 
utilize the factory mounting hardware. 

 
17. Locate bracket #02309 and install bushings and sleeve from kit #02390 

 
18. Remove the stock transfer case bracket assembly that is attached to the crossmember while supporting the transfer 

case up away from the crossmember itself.  Discard the stock rubber mount. 
 

19. Install bracket #02311 over the stock bracket attached to the transfer case using the stock hardware with thread lock 
compound.  See photo 13. 

 
20. Attach bracket #02309 to the crossmember using 7/16” x 1” bolts, nuts, washers.  Leave loose.  Lower transfer case 

down mating the two new brackets together.  Install cross bolt 9/16” x 5” nut and washer.  Torque to 75 lbs.  Tighten the 
crossmember mount bolts to 35 lbs. 

 
21. Locate #02308 (transfer case skid plate cross bracket) and install the two 5/8” heim ends with jam nuts into each of the 

threaded ends.  Leave loose.  Attach the two tabs to the stock transfer case skid plate using 7/16” x 1” bolts, nut and 
washer.  Place the heim ends into the #-22305 and #02306 brackets and adjust to the proper length using 5/8” x 1.25” 
bolts, nuts and washers.  Torque to 60 lbs.  Align heim end head straight within bracket and set jam nuts.  

 
Extra Cabs Only—  
Remove stock rear driveshaft center bearing support bracket from crossmember.  Split the two brackets from each other.  Install 
the new spacer block #02310 between the two brackets using hardware kit #02399/10mm x 2- ½” bolts.  Torque to 45 lbs.  Re-
install the factory bracket to crossmember using the factory hardware with the thread lock compound and torque to 50 lbs. 
 

22. Remove the stock front bumpstop from the factory steel pocket and discard.  Locate the new bumpstop steel spacer 
part # 02324 and place the small rectangular block into the factory pocket and mark centerline of the two holes to the 
factory pocket.  Remove spacer and drill out two ½” diameter holes all the way through each side of the pocket.  Insert 
the steel spacer into the pocket and use the 7/16” x 2- ¼” Allen head bolts, nuts and washers from hardware kit 
#02400.  torque to 30 lbs.  Attach new urethane bumpstop to the bottom of the steel spacer and torque to 25 lbs.  
Repeat this procedure for both sides of the vehicle. 

 
23. Remove stock trac rod end at frame by removing cotter pin and castle nut (retain cotter pin for later use).  Strike cast 

mount on frame with a large hammer to dislodge trac rod end.  NOTE: Do not strike rod end, as this will cause damage 
to the end.  Retain factory castle nut and cotter pin.  Insert tapered sleeve #02337 into the factory frame bracket.  Place 
bracket #02312 over the stock trac bar bracket.  NOTE: Some grinding may be required to fine #02312 over the stock 
bracket.  Using 5/8” x 2.75” bolt nut and washer from hardware kit #02395, bolt the #02312 to the stock mount and 
leave loose.  See photo 14. 

 
24. Locate the engine crossmember under the oil pan. Locate the 5/8" hole to the right of the larger center hole. Locate the 

slotted hole on the bottom surface of the upward slope near the right end of the crossmember. Widen the slotted hole 
enough to allow the head of the 1/2" X 1.5" bolt to fit through. Use: 1) The tip of a large, strong pry bar; 2) A 1" drill bit; 
3) A metal grinding bit in a drill; or 4) A die grinder. 



 
25. Position #02316A support bracket onto #02312 and the crossmember. The pair of tabs with 2 holes each (on #02316A) 

will line up with the holes in #02312. The single hole on the single tab will line up with the hole in the crossmember. 
Locate the contact edge of the single tab to the crossmember, farthest from the bolt hole (this will be on the bottom of 
the crossmember, on the left side of the tab). Mark a 1" length on the edge of the tab, and its contact point on the 
crossmember. 

 
26. Remove bracket. Remove paint from the marked edge of the tab and from the marked part of the bottom surface of the 

crossmember.  
 

27. Reposition #02316A. Using 2) 1/2" X 2.5" bolts, nuts, and washers from kit #02400, loosely attach the #02316A support 
bracket to the #02312 track bar drop bracket. Install bolts from behind (nuts forward). (SEE PHOTO #15) 

 
28. Put the bolt leader on the threads of the 1/2" X 1.5" bolt. Fish the leader wire into the slotted hole and out of the 

crossmember hole, then through the hole in the tab of #02316A. Gently pull the bolt into position: Head inside 
crossmember, threads down. Remove bolt leader. Loosely install flat washer, then lock washer, then nut. 

 
29. Tighten all 3 bolts to 75 ft/lbs. Weld contact area where paint was removed. 

 
30. Locate sway bar crossmember #02307 and place up to the frame where the factory sway bar was originally mounted 

with the welded steering stabilizer tabs on the tube to the passenger side.  Use the factory hardware from the sway bar 
and snug this new crossmember to the frame.   

 
 

31. Locate the #02301 links.  They are the upper links and measure 46- ½” overall in length.  From bushing kit # 02392, 
install the large bushings and larger sleeves into the wider end of the link.  Install the shorter bushing with the smaller 
I.D. sleeve into the narrower end of the link. 

 
32. Locate the #02303 links.  The #02302 are the lower links and are 48” long overall.  From bushing kit #02391, install the 

bushings and sleeve into each end of the link.  The wider sleeves are to be installed into the wider eye of the link. 
 

33. Install the long lower links with the wide bushing eye into the new 4-link bracket located under the frame and the narrow 
end at the axle.  NOTE: The lower eyes are offset to fit into the factory axle mount.  Insert link end same angle as the 
bracket itself.  See photo 22 & 23.  Install zerk fittings into bushing eyes.   Use straight or 90 degree zerk depending on 
the hole location and accessibility.   Insert 9/16” x 5” bolt, nut and washer on bracket side from hardware kit #02394 and 
torque to 110 lbs.  At the axle use the stock eccentric bolt assembly and provided shim washers on each side of the 
bushings (bushing kit #02391).  Line up at previously marked position.  Apply thread-locking compound.  Torque to 90 
lbs.  Repeat this for both sides. 

 
34. Repeat the same steps installing the upper shorter link with the wide bushing eyes into the new 4-link bracket on side of 

the frame and the narrow end at the axle.  Take notice of the offset of lower eye to fit into stock axle bracket.  See photo 
23.  Install zerk fittings into bushing eyes.  Use factory hardware at axle link end. 

 
35. Install the lower shock mount bracket DCS #02006 (passenger side) and DCS #02005 (driver side) as show in photo 24 

and illustration 6 using the hardware kit #02013 provided.  Repeat this step on the opposite side of the vehicle. 
 

36. With the steering box in the center position and the wheels straight, install the new pitman arm. 
 

37. Using the factory end link assemblies, reattach to the sway bar and axle. 
 

38. Locate limiting strap and drill out one end of the limiting strap steel bracket to a 5/8” diameter hole.  Install shock 
#77112 or #88112 (not included in this kit) into the lower coil shock bracket with drilled limiting strap end using the stock 
shock hardware.  Install coil spring #82000 or #82001 color-coded with a red dot for the passenger side.  The coil 
should be positioned in the coil bucket with the wrap starting at the same place as the stock coil did. 

 
39. Place the new Upper Shock Mount Bracket DCS #02313 (driver side) and DCS #02323 (passenger side) on top of the 

Spring Pocket.  Align the brackets so that the shock tabs point toward the rear of the vehicle and the three holes on the 
bracket line up with the Spring Pocket using the factory stud ring and torque to 55 lbs.  Mount the top of the shock into 
the new mount using the ½” x 1- ½” bolt, nut and washer and torque to 60 lbs.  Repeat this step for both sides. 

 
40. Install the shock #77003 or #88003 (not included in this kit) in the outer dual shock position.  Use ½” x 1- ½” bolt, nut 

and washer and tighten to 60 lbs.  See photo 26. 
 

41. Re-install the factory brake hose-retaining bracket to axle between the two links.  NOTE: On some models the brake 
hose bracket will need to be separated from the base itself on the upper side of the axle to allow full travel without over 
stretching the brake hose. 

 
42. Relax the front end down allowing eh axle to hang from the limiting straps.  Check the anti-lock brake line at the frame 

for over stretching.  Feed the line down through the bracket to obtain more length.  See photo 27. 
 
NOTE: Check the front drive shaft clearance by rotating the shaft b hand.  If binding occurs, grinding of the front U-joint yoke and 
upper CV joint will be required.  Make the front yoke where there is contact.  Remove the driveshaft from the vehicle and use a 
die grinder to create more clearance.  A local driveshaft company may perform this work for you if needed.  Re-install front 
driveshaft using stock hardware.  Due to variances of front driveshaft type, notching of front transfer case crossmember may be 
necessary for proper clearance.  On some 1994-1995 vehicles, driveshafts may need to be upgraded to 1996 CV driveshaft 
style.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
INSTALLATION REAR  
 

1. Remove the rear axle vent plug bolt assembly from the axle housing and brake line block.   Pull line block up from axle 
4: taking care not to kin or pinch the bake line.  Install the three ½” washers from hardware kit bag #02389 over the 
threads of the vent tube fitting and thread it through the “Z” shaped bracket @02326 into the axle tube.  Attach the 
brake line block to the other end of the bracket using 7/16” x 1- ¼” bolt, nut and washer from kit #02389.  Torque to 15 
lbs.  See photo 28.  Re-check the routing and the condition of the hard brake lines for suspension cycle clearance and 
uniformity. 

 
2. Install rear lift components at this time using separate instructions.  Rear block kit and add-a-leaf kit  are available for 

use with this system.  See application guide for specific part numbers recommended.  Installation instructions are 
included for these components separately.  Refer to them at time of installation. 

 
3. Remove the stock rear bumpstop and place bracket #02335 between the frame and bumpstop utilizing the factory 

hardware at the frame and 3/8” x 1” bolts, nuts and washer from kit #) 2389.  Torque to 25 lbs.  See photo 29.  Remove 
the sway bar link mount at frame and place bracket #02336 between the frame and the factory mount utilizing the 
factory hardware at the frame and 3/8” x 1” bolts, nuts and washers from kit #02389.   Torque to 25 lbs.  

 
4. Install rear shocks DCS “77323 or #88323 (not included in this kit) into factory mounts with factory hardware. 

 
NOTE: Models with rear axle brake equalizing valves will require modification via cutting the welding the push rod.  Remove the 
stock push rod from the axle and from the frame-mounted valve.  Cut rod in the middle and weld in 10” long sleeve number 
#02346 lengthening the total rod by 4” overall.  Re-install rod. 
 
FINAL PROCEDURES 
1) With the front tires pointing straight ahead, the steering wheel crossbars will be misaligned. The center the steering wheel 
position is achieved.  To center the steering wheel, loosen the two clamp bolts on the drag link adjustment sleeve and rotate the 
sleeve until the desired steering wheel position is achieved.  Then tighten the clamp bolts. 
2) Cycle steering all of the way to the right and to the lift inspecting steering, suspension and driveline systems for proper 
operation, tightness and adequate clearance. If brake hose fitting are touched, recheck lines for leaks. Be sure all hoses/wiring 
are of adequate length.  Repeat this inspection with the suspension unloaded and hanging.  
3) INSTALL “WARNING” DECAL (metallic sticker) TO THE INSIDE OF THE DRIVER SIDE DOOR JAM NEXT TO THE V.I.N. 
PLATE. 
4) HANG MIRROR TAG WITH WARNING AND WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD FROM REAR VIEW MIRROR! 
5) Readjust headlights to proper setting. 
6) Check the vehicle for proper alignment.  
 

CAUTION AND WARNING INFORMATION 
 
 
Installation of these parts will modify the height of the vehicle and may raise the center of gravity. Altered 
height modification and off-road operation may increase your vehicle’s susceptibility to roll over 
conditions and may cause serious injury or death. Many states regulate the height modification to each 
vehicle. Check the laws in your state for exact specifications Height modifications may effect the 
reaction, ride, and handling and wear factor of your vehicle’s components. Height modifications may 
require other adjustments to the vehicle. 
A professional mechanic should install all Dick Cepek Race Series suspension components. 
 
All vehicles must be aligned within 100 miles after installation of these parts. 
 
Always use extreme caution when operating your vehicle in conditions, which may cause loss of balance 
or control. Avoid sharp turns and abrupt maneuvers, which may cause a vehicle to roll over or have an 
accident. 
 

Always wear a seat belt. Never drink uses drugs and  drive! 
DRIVE RESPONSIBLY!! 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



  



 

 



 

 
 

 



 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 


